

GAHC020008202025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL
PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH**

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/228/2025

ORIENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.
HAVING ITS REGISTERED AND HEAD OFFICE OF ORIENTAL HOUSE A-25/27,
ASAF ALI ROAD, NEW DELHI-110002 AND REGIONAL AND DIVISIONAL
OFFICES IN SEVERAL PLACES, INCLUDING REGIONAL OFFICE ATY
GUWAHATI, ASSAM AND A DIVISIONAL OFFICE AT DIMAPUR IN THE STATE
OF NAGALAND.

VERSUS

SMTI. SABIRA MUMTAZ BEGUM AND 5 ORS
W/O LATE AKAMUL ISLAM, R/O GOLAGHAT ROAD, DIMAPUR, NAGALAND
(REPRESENTING RESPONDENT NO. 2,3,4) 2:SHRI MD. SHAMIN AHSAN
S/O LATE AKAMUL ISLAM
R/O GOLAGHAT ROAD
DIMAPUR

3:SHRI MD. AKKACH ALI
S/O LATE HACHEN ALI
R/O GOLAGHAT ROAD
DIMAPUR

4:SMTI. JAMENA KHATTON
WIFE OF SHRI MD. AKKACH ALI
R/O GOLAGHAT ROAD
DIMAPUR

5:SHRI BULUMAI HAZARIKA
W/O MR. TELESWAR HAZARIKA
VILLAGE- LOTHOW
P.O. NOWBOICHA
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR-ASSAM. (OWNER OF MARUTI ALTO

B/R NO. AS-07-G-6423)

6:SHRI BUL SAIKIA
S/O MANIK SAIKIA
R/O GANDHALIPAR VILLAGE
LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM. (DRIVER OF MARUTI ALTO
B/R NO. AS-07-G-6423

Advocate for the Petitioner : KIM PIENYU,

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

Linked Case : MACApp./25/2025

ORIENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.
HAVING ITS REGISTERED AND HEAD OFFICE OF ORIENTAL HOUSE A-25/27
ASAF ALI ROAD
NEW DELHI-110002 AND REGIONAL AND DIVISIONAL OFFICES IN SEVERAL
PLACES
INCLUDING REGIONAL OFFICE ATY GUWAHATI
ASSAM AND A DIVISIONAL OFFICE AT DIMAPUR IN THE STATE OF
NAGALAND.

VERSUS

SMTI. SABIRA MUMTAZ BEGUM AND 5 ORS
W/O LATE AKAMUL ISLAM
R/O GOLAGHAT ROAD
DIMAPUR
NAGALAND (REPRESENTING RESPONDENT NO. 2
3
4)

2:SHRI MD. SHAMIN AHSAN
S/O LATE AKAMUL ISLAM
R/O GOLAGHAT ROAD
DIMAPUR

3:SHRI MD. AKKACH ALI
S/O LATE HACHEN ALI
R/O GOLAGHAT ROAD

DIMAPUR

4:SMTI. JAMENA KHATTON
WIFE OF SHRI MD. AKKACH ALI
R/O GOLAGHAT ROAD
DIMAPUR

5:SHRI BULUMAI HAZARIKA
W/O MR. TELESWAR HAZARIKA
VILLAGE- LOTHOW
P.O. NOWBOICHA
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR-ASSAM. (OWNER OF MARUTI ALTO
B/R NO. AS-07-G-6423)

6:SHRI BUL SAIKIA
S/O MANIK SAIKIA
R/O GANDHALIPAR VILLAGE
LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM. (DRIVER OF MARUTI ALTO
B/R NO. AS-07-G-6423)

Advocate for : KIM PIENYU
Advocate for : appearing for SMTI. SABIRA MUMTAZ BEGUM AND 5 ORS

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/229/2025

ORIENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.
HAVING ITS REGISTERED AND HEAD OFFICE OF ORIENTAL HOUSE A-25/27
ASAF ALI ROAD
NEW DELHI-110002 AND REGIONAL AND DIVISIONAL OFFICES IN SEVERAL
PLACES
INCLUDING REGIONAL OFFICE ATY GUWAHATI
ASSAM AND A DIVISIONAL OFFICE AT DIMAPUR IN THE STATE OF
NAGALAND.

VERSUS

SMTI. SABIRA MUMTAZ BEGUM AND 5 ORS
W/O LATE AKAMUL ISLAM
R/O GOLAGHAT ROAD
DIMAPUR
NAGALAND (REPRESENTING RESPONDENT NO. 2

4)

2:SHRI MD. SHAMIN AHSAN
S/O LATE AKAMUL ISLAM
R/O GOLAGHAT ROAD
DIMAPUR

3:SHRI MD. AKKACH ALI
S/O LATE HACHEN ALI
R/O GOLAGHAT ROAD
DIMAPUR

4:SMTI. JAMENA KHATTON
WIFE OF SHRI MD. AKKACH ALI
R/O GOLAGHAT ROAD
DIMAPUR

5:SHRI BULUMAI HAZARIKA
W/O MR. TELESWAR HAZARIKA
VILLAGE- LOTHOW
P.O. NOWBOICHA
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR-ASSAM. (OWNER OF MARUTI ALTO
B/R NO. AS-07-G-6423)

6:SHRI BUL SAIKIA
S/O MANIK SAIKIA
R/O GANDHALIPAR VILLAGE
LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM. (DRIVER OF MARUTI ALTO
B/R NO. AS-07-G-6423)

Advocate for : KIM PIENYU
Advocate for : appearing for SMTI. SABIRA MUMTAZ BEGUM AND 5 ORS

BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER

ORDER

Date : 12.03.2026

The learned counsel for the appellant Ms. Kim Pienyu is present.

Office note dated 16.01.2026 indicates that notice on respondent Nos,. 2,3,4 and 5 has returned back unserved with the remark "insufficient address".

The learned counsel for the appellant prays that she may be given 3(three) weeks time to ascertain the correct address of the respondents and take steps thereafter.

Accordingly, list the matter after 3(three) weeks.

Sd/-
JUDGE

Comparing Assistant