

GAHC020008192025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL
PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH**

Case No. : MACApp./25/2025

ORIENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.
HAVING ITS REGISTERED AND HEAD OFFICE OF ORIENTAL HOUSE A-25/27,
ASAF ALI ROAD, NEW DELHI-110002 AND REGIONAL AND DIVISIONAL
OFFICES IN SEVERAL PLACES, INCLUDING REGIONAL OFFICE ATY
GUWAHATI, ASSAM AND A DIVISIONAL OFFICE AT DIMAPUR IN THE STATE
OF NAGALAND.

VERSUS

SMTI. SABIRA MUMTAZ BEGUM AND 5 ORS
W/O LATE AKAMUL ISLAM, R/O GOLAGHAT ROAD, DIMAPUR, NAGALAND
(REPRESENTING RESPONDENT NO. 2,3,4)

2:SHRI MD. SHAMIN AHSAN
S/O LATE AKAMUL ISLAM
R/O GOLAGHAT ROAD
DIMAPUR

3:SHRI MD. AKKACH ALI
S/O LATE HACHEN ALI
R/O GOLAGHAT ROAD
DIMAPUR

4:SMTI. JAMENA KHATTON
WIFE OF SHRI MD. AKKACH ALI
R/O GOLAGHAT ROAD
DIMAPUR

5:SHRI BULUMAI HAZARIKA
W/O MR. TELESWAR HAZARIKA
VILLAGE- LOTHOW

P.O. NOWBOICHA
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR-ASSAM. (OWNER OF MARUTI ALTO
B/R NO. AS-07-G-6423)

6:SHRI BUL SAIKIA
S/O MANIK SAIKIA
R/O GANDHALIPAR VILLAGE
LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM. (DRIVER OF MARUTI ALTO
B/R NO. AS-07-G-6423)

Advocate for the Petitioner : KIM PIENYU,

Advocate for the Respondent : B. N. SARMAH (R-1,3 & 4), IMTIWAPANG

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/229/2025

ORIENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.
HAVING ITS REGISTERED AND HEAD OFFICE OF ORIENTAL HOUSE A-25/27
ASAF ALI ROAD
NEW DELHI-110002 AND REGIONAL AND DIVISIONAL OFFICES IN SEVERAL
PLACES
INCLUDING REGIONAL OFFICE ATY GUWAHATI
ASSAM AND A DIVISIONAL OFFICE AT DIMAPUR IN THE STATE OF
NAGALAND.

VERSUS

SMTI. SABIRA MUMTAZ BEGUM AND 5 ORS
W/O LATE AKAMUL ISLAM
R/O GOLAGHAT ROAD
DIMAPUR
NAGALAND (REPRESENTING RESPONDENT NO. 2
3
4)

2:SHRI MD. SHAMIN AHSAN
S/O LATE AKAMUL ISLAM
R/O GOLAGHAT ROAD
DIMAPUR

3:SHRI MD. AKKACH ALI

S/O LATE HACHEN ALI
R/O GOLAGHAT ROAD
DIMAPUR

4:SMTI. JAMENA KHATTON
WIFE OF SHRI MD. AKKACH ALI
R/O GOLAGHAT ROAD
DIMAPUR

5:SHRI BULUMAI HAZARIKA
W/O MR. TELESWAR HAZARIKA
VILLAGE- LOTHOW
P.O. NOWBOICHA
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR-ASSAM. (OWNER OF MARUTI ALTO
B/R NO. AS-07-G-6423)

6:SHRI BUL SAIKIA
S/O MANIK SAIKIA
R/O GANDHALIPAR VILLAGE
LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM. (DRIVER OF MARUTI ALTO
B/R NO. AS-07-G-6423)

Advocate for : KIM PIENYU
Advocate for : appearing for SMTI. SABIRA MUMTAZ BEGUM AND 5 ORS

BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER

ORDER

02/06/2026

Learned counsel for the appellant, Ms. Rebecca submits that the substituted summon through publication has been taken on the respondent Nos. 5 & 6. However, they are yet to receive the newspaper in order to file the compliance affidavit. Accordingly, it is prayed that the matter may be listed after 3 (three) weeks.

List after 3 (three) weeks as prayed for.

Respondent Nos. 1, 3 & 4 is represented by the learned counsel, Mr. Intiwapang.

Sd/-
JUDGE

Comparing Assistant